simple and standard specifications. The procedure is the simplest and quickest but VfM may be poor; 

hence it is suitable only in very low value, urgent and simple requirements in the following situations: 

a) Procurements do not exceed the threshold (for each requirement) of Rs. 15,000 (Rupees 

Fifteen Thousand) for each case; 

e) The requirement is urgent but was not covered in the procurement plan; and 

f) The requirement is for off-the-shelf goods of simple and standard specifications. Examples of 

procurement are day-to-day needs of the office and field units, and so on.

[...]

5,000. Staff 

involved with such procurements should not continue 
in the same role for long and should be rotated 
frequently. 

4.10 Direct Procurement by Purchase Committee 

4.10.1 This mode of procurement is used for procurements valued above Rs 15,000/- (Rupees 

Fifteen Thousand) and upto Rs. 1,00,000 (Rupees One Lakh) only on each occasion. It is made by a 

local purchase committee constituted by HOD by. This mode of procurement is described in parlance 

of procurement of goods; however, in principle, it is equally applicable to contingency expenditure